| GO CORe TAES
September 16, 2008 . PRISESRIbIA, EROHERY oF

45 et et Biriat

il Fige

Mr. Korf Miskucza

Adamson Associates g rhen s ;‘?
401 Welington Streed West i
%% Floor PreFirg Pegb
Toronto, Canada MSVIET 1t Satity b
_ G Gonsdtation
RE:  AUDITORIUM EGRESS :;.&Eamﬁg. P
WYC MUSEUM PAVILION g Sppirider

PROJECT O, 998426.50.012
Dear i Miskucza:

This fefter is intended Yo address compliance with the Building Code of the City of New York for the
egress toncepts of the auditorium that is located g the Second Floor 6f e Pavition.

Generat Informahion

TheWord Trade Cerder Museum Fayilion iz a 3-8tory above-grade structure designed i sceordaice with
the 1988 Building Code tat will serve as Hie entry locstion for the biltw-grade "National September 11
Hermorial and Museurn 8t the World Trade Center”  The Paovilion will not only be the primary entry
focation for the Memoral and Bluseurd, it will 2isc serve a5 the security soreendng center and Wil have
kmited program space on e Second Floor, including an audiorium, 2 family room and 2 lght
refreshment 2583,

The Pavifion will be separated from the belowgrade Memorial and Museum By 2 sprinkler and draft
curtain in accordance with ‘the Depariment of Bulldings. goncurrence letter for the Memorial and Museum
dated Oclober 4, 2008, The ground floor level aog the Secondt Floor level of the Pavilion will be
cotinected by an unenciosed circulation slalr, nadbition the secunily stirsening ares-on tHe ground floor
levei Will be separated from the Circulation $tair by & Z-hour firs résistance rated shutter. The third level of
Pavition (the Mechanical Floor) will be completely sepafaied from dther levels by 2-hour fre resisiance
sEted constiuction.

Auditorium Design

The auditvriurn {(F1-b ootupghdy) on the Second Floor Tave! of the Pavilion hes 183 fixed seals and 2
stage/piatfonm for lectures {sco aftached plans). Due B the sire of the auditorium and the proposed
vocupant load, the ageupant loed density for ihe spece is more dense Hian one person per 12 square
fest, Therefore, It accordance Wih Section: 27-834 of the Biilting Code, the auditorium must have
classifiad exit openings.

fh accordance with Seetion 27-534(d32), not less than 60% of the exit openings must be Class 1 exis
and not more than 46% must be Class 3 exits. Class 1 oxils aré "exit openings that are used for norma
entry to the assembly space, and that open directly o & safe aréa or 10 an open exterior space” Class 3
exits are "exit opepings that open from Ihe assembly $pace info comridots, exit passageways, or vertical
exifs”

The audiiorium has been desigred with doors at the rear of the auditorium that will be used as thie nomal
entry ip the space. A sale area has been provided at the soutbeast &dt door fiom the audiforium that
srovides difect sctess o Bt Btair 2. The fioor ares of the safe ares is sufficient fo accomimodate more
than 60% of the atditorism cccupant load ang thersfore qualifies as the required Class 1 exit opening,
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Bear Mr. Bhod:

Ra: Auditorium Egress _
WTC Museutn Pavilion (Our project 0444:-00)
TCA #60032.00 — Life Safety

Further to your request regarding the above-gaptioned project. please find enciosed latter prepared
by "€Cl Code Consuitants Professional Engineers, PC, dated September 18, 2008 and drawing AQ-
122, deted Septermber 16, 2008 with updated fre separations s feguestsd,

Should you have any questions, please do nb‘t- fhesiiate o contact us.

Trusting the above is in order.
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Koot Miskucza
Associate
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The southwest exit door from the amditoriun cas accormnodate the remaining 40% of the auditodum
oucupant toed. 1B feu of opening info a comidor, of passageway oF vertice! &4t it opens Bto the
adisoent F-3 place of assembiy which has direct aocess foan exit siajr.

Class 3 Exit Opening

Because the exit door opens directly into ancther place of assembly in fisu of & corridor, exit passageway e
or vertical exit, as required for Class 3 exit opening, the F-3 place of assembly bas been designed
consistent Wih the requirsments for 25070 area, 2% foliows:

1. The auditorium will be sepatated fiom the remainder of te builting by 2-hour fire resistance
rated constriction.

2. Although classifisd as F-8 otcupancies, the spacg culside of Mg suditorium on the secord floor
and the chroulation space g the ground Tloor gre gimulation Spaces that gre not intended 1o be
used as exhibd spaces for the Museun, The ciroulation Use &f these spaces IS vonsistest with
the definition of & safe ares, which specifies that safe arcas should be used for normal entry and
gy be used s oirfidors, lobbiss, and Iounges,

3. The clrculation stair that connests the. Ground Floor level and the Second Floor fevel is consistent
with the reguiretients of Ssctioh 27-638(c) that pennits uhenciused vertical exile that connect
safe areas.

4, The Ground Floor igvel circulation ares (safe ares) is separated from thie securily scresning
space by a Shour fire resisiance raled shulter

g Spaces clessified as &, B<1, D1 and D2 do not soen directly upon the girouietion spaces, with
e exception of two glectrical tlosels adiacent 1o Exit Stair 1. These rooms Wil be separated
from the circuladion Spate by 3-how raled construchon o provide an addiional level of

comparimaniation, 4 % 7
8. The F-& cireuladion space has sulhicient area to accommodate all octubants pf the audiforium 562
SuuUErs ot pel person.

In addition to the safe area provisions noted above, the circulation space will aiso have the following fire
profection and e safely systems:

1 A smoke control system that has been designed and anahzed using Computational Fiuid
Dynamies (CFD)y modsiing for the entire public wolume of the space.

2 Egress systems that bave been analyzed with computer-based models to svaluate the efficiency
of the systems based on the proptsed occupant loads and a seriss of evatuation scenarios.

3. Exit stairs that will be pressurized during emengency evacuation and that are enclosed in 2-hour
fire resistant construction that is hardened (o pretect against damage from explosions.

4, Fire protection and life safety features, such as automatic sprinkler systems, standpipe coverage,
occupant notification systems, smergency lighting and exit markihgsisignage.

5 Smoke detection throughout the F-3 circulation areas that is not otherwise requited by the Code.
The smoke: detection will provide early defection of an event and inifiate the autornafic smoke
control systems and ocoupant notification, _
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8. Emargency power for life safety systems, including the smoke control system, occipant

notification $ystems, slevators &nd afl emergencyfexi lights.

With the design concepts oulliined above, the exit faclitates fmm the auditorium comply with the
requirements of the Building Code of the Cily of New York.

Very truly yours,

Foovin Mcﬂﬁ PE
Frincipgd

Felent

QORAZHISOI01 2L eiters/098426.50 012 Pavilion Concurrence il 2008-88-16.doc



DRAFT

October XX, 2009

Ms. Fatma M. Amer, P. E.
First Deputy Commissioner
NYC Department of Buildings
280 Broadway, 7" Floor

New York, NY.10007

Re: World Trade Center Museum Pavilion

Dear Commissioner Amer:.

Thank you for the meeting on August 26, 2009, to discuss the means of egress design of
the WTC Museum Pavilion.

The pavilion, a 3-story above grade structure designed under the 1968 Code, will serve as
the entrance and security screening center for the visitors to the below grade museum. The
second floor of the pavilion will be used for limited program space for a family room, a light
refreshment area, and an auditorium. The third level will be used as the mechanical
penthouse.

The egress design of the pavilion is presented on the drawings listed below, which were
jiscyssed at the meeting and are enclosed with this letter. As suggested by you at the
Aevel 2 Plan has been revised to provide the 2-hr fire rated separation between the
auditeriim and the circulation space outside it. Pursuant to the discussion at the meeting,
CCI Code Consultants Professional Engineers, architect’s code consultant, has specifically
presenied the auditorium egress concepts in the September 16, 2009, letter to the architect,
which is also enclosed.

A0-121-03 Level 1 Plan Dated 12 Feb 09
A0-122-06 Level 2 Plan Dated 12 Feb 09
A0-123-02 Level 3{Mechanical Penthouse) Plan Dated 12 Feb 09

The Port Authority is of the opinion that the means of egress concept presented on the
drawings and as analyzed in the letter meet the requirements of the building code. if you
concur, | would appreciate your concurrence at the bottom of the letter and return of one

copy.
Very truly yours,

Saroj Bhol, P. E.
Manager, Construction Design Standards

Concurred:

Fatma M. Amer, P. E.
First Deputy Commissioner






